
Democratic Services Contact Officer: Graham Aisthorpe-Watts 03450 450 500 

 
 
 
 
 
 

30 October 2013 
 
To: Chairman – Councillor Roger Hickford 
 Vice-Chairman – Councillor Sue Ellington 
 Members of the Scrutiny and Overview Committee – Councillors David Bard, 

Alison Elcox, Jose Hales, Lynda Harford, Douglas de Lacey, Bridget Smith and 
Bunty Waters 

Quorum: 6 
 

 
There is a pre-meeting session at 1.00pm for members of the Committee only, to plan 

their lines of enquiry. 
 

 
Dear Councillor 
 
You are invited to attend the next meeting of SCRUTINY AND OVERVIEW COMMITTEE, which 
will be held in the SWANSLEY ROOM, GROUND FLOOR on THURSDAY, 7 NOVEMBER 
2013 at 2.00 p.m. 
 
Members are respectfully reminded that when substituting on committees, subcommittees, and 
outside or joint bodies, Democratic Services must be advised of the substitution in advance of 
the meeting.  It is not possible to accept a substitute once the meeting has started.  Council 
Standing Order 4.3 refers. 
 
Yours faithfully 
JEAN HUNTER 
Chief Executive 
 

The Council is committed to improving, for all members of the 
community, access to its agendas and minutes.  If you have any 
specific needs, please let us know, and we will do what we can to 

help you. 
 
 

AGENDA 
PAGES 

 PROCEDURAL ITEMS   
 
1. Apologies    
 An apology for absence has been received from Councillor Roger 

Hickford. 
 

   
2. Declarations of Interest    
 
3. Minutes of Previous Meeting   1 - 6 
 To authorise the Chairman to sign the Minutes of the meeting held on 5 

September 2013 as a correct record. 
 

 South Cambridgeshire Hall 
Cambourne Business Park 
Cambourne 
Cambridge 
CB23 6EA 
t: 03450 450 500 
f: 01954 713149 
dx: DX 729500 Cambridge 15 
minicom: 01480 376743 
www.scambs.gov.uk 



   
4. Public Questions    
 None received.  
   
 CONSIDERATION ITEMS   
 
5. ICT Update   7 - 8 
 Councillor David Whiteman-Downes will be in attendance at the meeting 

to answer any questions arising from the attached briefing note. 
 

   
6. Conservation Service Review    
 Councillor Nick Wright will be in attendance at the meeting to inform the 

Committee on the conclusion reached so far from the review process. 
 

   
7. Enforcement & Inspection Review Update - Verbal Report    
 
 ITEM FOR PRE-DECISION SCRUTINY   
 
8. Position Statement: Finance, Performance and Risk   9 - 62 
 This item will be considered by Cabinet at its meeting on 19 November 

2013. 
 

   
 STANDING ITEMS   
 
9. Work Programme 2013/14   63 - 80 
 
10. Monitoring the Executive    
 Scrutiny monitors are invited to report to the Committee regarding 

Portfolio Holder meetings attended since the last meeting and specifically 
raise any issues challenged and the result and/or issues where the 
Committee could add further value. The meetings were as follows: 
 
Planning Policy and Localism, 17 September 2013 (Cllr Bridget Smith) 
Leader’s, 24 September 2013 (Cllr Lynda Harford) 
Environmental Services, 24 September 2013 (Cllr David Bard) 
Finance and Staffing, 15 October 2013 (Cllr Roger Hickford) 
Housing, 16 October 2013 (Cllr Bunty Waters) 

 

   
11. To Note the Dates of Future Meetings    
 16 January 2014 at 6pm 

11 February 2014 at 2pm 
03 April 2014 at 6pm 

 



 
   

 Exclusion of Press and Public 
 The law allows Councils to consider a limited range of issues in private session without 
members of the Press and public being present.  Typically, such issues relate to 
personal details, financial and business affairs, legal privilege and so on.  In every 
case, the public interest in excluding the Press and Public from the meeting room must 
outweigh the public interest in having the information disclosed to them.  The following 
statement will be proposed, seconded and voted upon.   
 
"I propose that the Press and public be excluded from the meeting during the 
consideration of the following item number(s) ….. in accordance with Section 100(A) 
(4) of the Local Government Act
[...]
tion of a wider audience.  To minimise disturbance to others attending the meeting, 
please switch your phone or other mobile device to silent / vibrate mode. 
 
Banners, Placards and similar items 
You are not allowed to bring into, or display at, any public meeting any banner, placard, poster or other 
similar item.  Failure to do so, will result in the Chairman suspending the meeting until such items are 
removed. 
 
Disturbance by Public 
If a member of the public interrupts proceedings at a meeting, the Chairman will warn the person 
concerned.  If they continue to interrupt, the Chairman will order their removal from the meeting room.  If 
there is a general disturbance in any part of the meeting room open to the public, the Chairman may call 
for that part to be cleared. The meeting will be suspended until order has been restored. 
 
Smoking 
Since 1 July 2008, South Cambridgeshire District Council has operated a Smoke Free Policy. No one is 
allowed to smoke at any time within the Council offices, or in the car park or other grounds forming part of 
those offices. 
 
Food and Drink 
Vending machines and a water dispenser are available on the ground floor near the lifts at the front of the 
building.  You are not allowed to bring food or drink into the meeting room. 
 
   



SOUTH CAMBRIDGESHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Scrutiny and Overview Committee held on 
Thursday, 5 September 2013 at 6.00 p.m. 

 
PRESENT:  Councillor Roger Hickford – Chairman 
  Councillor Sue Ellington – Vice-Chairman 
 
Councillors: Alison Elcox Lynda Harford 
 Bridget Smith Bunty Waters 
 Val Barrett (substitute for 

David Bard) 
 

 
Councillors Simon Edwards, Mark Howell, Ray Manning, Ben Shelton and Nick Wright were in 
attendance, by invitation. 
 
Youth Councillors Dale Hargrove, Callum Hatch, Isabella Marshall and Tom Mayer were also in 
attendance, by invitation. 
 
Officers: Graham Aisthorpe-Watts Democratic Services Team Leader 
 James Fisher S106 Officer 
 Jean Hunter Chief Executive 
 Tracy Mann Development Officer 
 Richard May Policy and Performance Manager 
 Steve Rayment Head of ICT 
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors David Bard, Jose Hales and 
Douglas de Lacey. 
 
12. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
 Councillor Lynda Harford declared a non-pecuniary interest in minute number 19 as she 

was an employee of an agent appointed by the Council in the purchasing of properties. 
  
13. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING 
 
 The minutes of the meeting held on 4 July 2013 were AGREED and signed by the 

Chairman as a correct record. 
  
14. PUBLIC QUESTIONS 
 
 No public questions had been received. 
  
15. YOUTH COUNCIL UPDATE 
 
 The Scrutiny and Overview Committee considered a briefing note on South 

Cambridgeshire Youth Council’s progress to date, including updates on its involvement 
with the following: - 
 

- the Park Life event; 
- the Summer Business Forum; 
- next year’s Youth Council elections; 
- a schools survey report. 

 
 

Agenda Item 3

Page 1



Scrutiny and Overview Committee  Thursday, 5 September 2013 

It was also noted that two Youth Councillors had spent two weeks at the Council during 
July as part of their work experience, which provided them with a valuable insight into 
the work and responsibilities of the Council within the Northstowe team and Housing 
team. 
 
The Chairman congratulated the South Cambridgeshire Youth Councillors on the hard 
work they had undertaken during the Youth Council’s first year and stated that the 
District Council valued their involvement and input. 
 
Youth Councillors Dale Hargrove, Callum Hatch, Isabella Marshall and Tom Mayer were 
in attendance at the meeting and Members of the Committee took this opportunity to ask 
a range of questions, further to which the following points were noted: - 
 
• the Youth Council considered everything that was passed to it and would be able 

to contribute further if more things were sent through to the Youth Council for 
consideration; 

• Youth Councillors were provided with regular updates on the work of the District 
Council by Tracy Mann, Development Officer, who was a valuable link between 
the Youth Council and the District Council; 

• the Youth Council had not had much involvement with the production of the 
District Council’s Local Plan; 

• the Youth Council had a reasonable presence on social media and was currently 
engaging with young people on the upcoming Youth Council elections.  It was 
also promoting the elections through schools, with interest from young people 
ever expanding; 

• the biggest impact the Youth Council had made over the past year was access to 
grant funding, which made a huge difference to communities in the District.  In 
addition, Youth Councillors were pleased that the Youth Council had given young 
people a voice. 

 
The Scrutiny and Overview Committee NOTED the update from the South 
Cambridgeshire Youth Council. 

  
16. POSITION STATEMENT: FINANCE, PERFORMANCE AND RISK 
 
 The Scrutiny and Overview Committee considered a report which provided a statement 

on the Council’s position with regard to its General Fund, Housing Revenue Account and 
capital budgets, corporate objectives, performance indicators and strategic risks.  This 
report, together with any specific comments or recommendations from the Scrutiny and 
Overview Committee, was scheduled to be considered at the meeting of Cabinet on 12 
September 2013. 
 
Councillor Simon Edwards, Deputy Leader and Portfolio Holder for Finance and Staffing, 
presented the budgetary elements of the report, commencing with the General Fund 
which he said at this time of the year was a very early view of the Council’s outturn.  
Councillor Edwards reported one area of concern which related to Non-Domestic Rates 
and the number of appeals that were with the Valuation Officer awaiting resolution.  He 
reported that the Council’s Executive Director, Corporate Services, had conveyed th
[...]
response from government on the negotiations 
was expected in November 2013. 
 
The Scrutiny and Overview Committee SUPPORTED the recommendations to Cabinet 
contained within the report, scheduled to be considered at the meeting of Cabinet on 12 
September 2013. 

Page 3



Scrutiny and Overview Committee  Thursday, 5 September 2013 

  
17. COMMUNITY INFRASTRUCTURE LEVY (CIL): UPDATE 
 
 Consideration was given to a report on the Council’s latest position with regard to the 

Community Infrastructure Levy. 
 
Councillor Nick Wright, Portfolio Holder for Planning and Economic Development, 
presented the report which highlighted work undertaken and next steps towards the 
adoption of the Community Infrastructure Levy.  Included as part of the report was a 
Preliminary Draft Charging Schedule which had been approved by Cabinet on 27 June 
2013 for consultation under the emerging Local Plan.  Responses to the Schedule had 
been very limited to date, but it was noted that officers expected views from the 
development industry to be submitted ahead of the consultation closing. 
 
Councillor Wright explained that the Council had to demonstrate it had taken into 
account any representations put forward on the Preliminary Draft Charging Schedule 
and would therefore publish all responses online when the consultation ended, together 
with the Council’s comments.  He also reminded Members that revised Community 
Infrastructure Levy guidance would be issued this Autumn which was likely to require the 
Council to consult on the draft infrastructure list, with a final draft list to be submitted as 
part of the examination documents.   
 
A report outlining responses to the Preliminary Draft Charging Schedule consultation 
would be reported to Cabinet at its meeting on 14 November 2013, which would also be 
asked to recommend the following for approval: - 
 
• the terms of the Draft Charging Schedule for consultation; 
• a draft ‘high level’ infrastructure list for public consult
[...]
 Thin Client to Parish Councils or to a community use endorsed by a 
Parish Council or a District Councillor, free of charge. 

  
19. SHARED EQUITY SCHEMES: UPDATE 
 
 The Scrutiny and Overview Committee considered a briefing note on the Equity Share 

Scheme, specifically with regard to the equity share properties that had leases dated 
after January 2006. 
 
Councillor Mark Howell, Portfolio Holder for Housing, presented the briefing note and 
emphasised that any delays in a person selling their property or seeking to leave an 
Equity Share Scheme did not occur because of anything the Council was responsible 
for.  Councillor Howell added that it would not be in the Council’s business interests to 

Page 5



Scrutiny and Overview Committee  Thursday, 5 September 2013 

delay any part of this process. 
 
A suggestion was put forward for the Council to buy back an Equity Share Scheme and 
then rent the property back to the same occupier.  Councillor Howell was of the opinion 
that, from a business perspective, there was little or no benefit to the Council in doing 
this. 
 
The Scrutiny and Overview Committee NOTED the briefing note. 

  
20. WORK PROGRAMME 2013/14 
 
 The Scrutiny and Overview Committee considered a report which set out its work 

programme for 2013/14. 
 
It was agreed that an update on waste and recycling be added to the work programme 
for the Committee’s meeting in January 2014. 
 
Graham Aisthorpe-Watts, Democratic Services Team Leader, reported that he had 
identified a generic scrutiny and overview training session for Members of the Scrutiny 
and Overview Committee and the Partnerships Review Committee, together with 
individual training sessions for both Committees focussing on their specific areas of 
work.  These sessions would be delivered and facilitated by the Centre for Public 
Scrutiny later in the year.  
 
The Scrutiny and Overview Committee APPROVED its work programme for 2013-14, 
subject to the addition of an item on waste and recycling at its meeting in January 2014. 

  
21. MONITORING THE EXECUTIVE 
 
 No updates were reported. 
  
22. DATES OF FUTURE MEETINGS 
 
 Future meeting dates and times were AGREED as follows: - 

 
- 7 November 2013 at 2.00 p.m. 
- 16 January 2014 at 6.00 p.m. 
- 11 February 2014 at 2.00 p.m. 
- 3 April 2014 at 6.00 p.m. 

  
  

The Meeting ended at 8.10 p.m. 
 

 

Page 6



To: Scrutiny and Overview Committee, 7 November 2013 
 

BRIEFING NOTE - ICT DISPOSALS 
 
The meeting of the Scrutiny Task and Finish Group consisting of Councillors Janet 
Lockwood, Bridget Smith and Bunty Waters was held on 15 August 2013. Consideration was 
given by the Group to a number of options with regard to old and redundant ICT equipment 
and several suggestions were accordingly made. 
 
A number of these have already been implemented or are in process.  
 
(1) Production of a documented policy on the disposal of ICT equipment.   
 

This is being developed in conjunction with our recent audit report on asset 
management and with guidance from the Council’s accountancy service. It is intended 
for the ‘new’ policy to be embedded within a revised disposals procedure which is part 
of the project to implement a new IT Service Management platform (Service Desk) 
currently scheduled for January / February 2014. 

 
(2) Provision of dedicated on-site storage for obsolete ICT equipment, ensuring that 

the ICT workshop is cleared and can be used by ICT staff 
 

The ICT workshop has now been cleared.  We currently have no other identified 
storage space, the focus is to better manage the existing environment by ensuring 
better use of the racking available and a more effective disposals routine leading to 
less accumulation of old and obsolete equipment. 

 
(3) Consider offering laptops previously used and no longer required by Members to 

Parish Councils or to a community use endorsed by the Parish Council or a 
District Councillor, free of charge 

 
This will normally only happen post elections on an annual basis.  Any laptops that 
become available will be offered as above via communication with Members. 

 
(4) Consider offering monitors, surplus to requirements as a result of the rollout of 

Thin Client, to Parish Councils or to a community use endorsed by the Parish 
Council or a District Councillor, free of charge 

 
We now have a significant number (50+) of 17” flat screen monitors available – as with 
the laptops above, the availability of these can be made known via communication with 
Members.  The logistics around this process will need to ensure that any offer is taken 
up within a reasonable timeframe to ensure that item 2 (above) is not compromised.  
Any equipment left after an agreed timeframe will be disposed of via our accredited 
supplier system. 

 
Reminder: 
 
Equipment is only replaced according to business need and there is no timetabled or defined 
PC replacement programme. 
 
The Council is bound by a number of considerations and government requirements in terms 
of its responsibility for data and personal information.  For that reason, our disposals process 
for network attached equipment (PC’s, Servers etc) uses only accredited secure services. 
 
David Whiteman-Downes 
Corporate and Customer Services Portfolio Holder 
30 October 2013 

Agenda Item 5

Page 7



Page 8

This page is left blank intentionally.



SOUTH CAMBRIDGESHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

  
REPORT TO: Scrutiny and Overview Committee 

Leader and Cabinet 
7 November 2013 
19 November 2013 
 

AUTHOR/S: Executive Director (Corporate Services) 
 

 
POSITION STATEMENT ON FINANCE, PERFORMANCE AND RISK 

      
Purpose 

 
1. To provide Scrutiny and Overview Committee and Cabinet with a statement on the 

Council’s position with regard to its General Fund, HRA and Capital budgets, 
corporate objectives, performance indicators and strategic risks. Integrated reporting 
in this way gives EMT/Cabinet the opportunity to examine any areas of concern and 

[...]
  16. Depot size  

 
Note: The greyed out cells shows those areas where risk scores are considered to be relatively minor in nature. 

P
age 57



P
age 58

T
his page is left blank intentionally.



Page 59



Page 60



Page 61



Page 62



   
REPORT TO: Scrutiny and Overview Committee  7 November 2013 
LEAD OFFICER: Executive Director (Corporate Services)  

 
 

 
WORK PROGRAMME 2013/14 

 
Purpose 

 
1. To provide the Scrutiny and Overview Committee with an opportunity to plan its work 

programme for future meetings. 
 
Recommendations 

 
2. It is recommended that the draft Work Programme attached at Appendix A of this 

report be approved, subject to any amendments put forward at the meeting. 
 

Background 
 
3. The latest version of the Committee’s work programme is attached at Appendix A to 

this report and has been developed in consultation with the Chairman and Vice-
Chairman, taking into account any changes agreed at the previous meeting of the 
Scrutiny and Overview Committee. 
 

4. Further items to consider at future meetings may be identified from the Council’s draft 
Forward Plan, which is attached as Appendix B to this report. 

 
Considerations 

 
 Scrutiny Reviews 
5. At an informal meeting with the Scrutiny and Overview Committee on 7 March 2013 

the issue of Scrutiny Reviews was discussed in terms of the different ways in which 
they can be undertaken.  A number of options were identified, as outlined in 
Appendix C attached to this report, which should help Members decided upon an 
appropriate method of carrying out a Scrutiny Review. 
 
Joint Working 

6. Officers from Democratic Services continue to liaise with neighbouring authorities as 
part of the Cambridgeshire Scrutiny Network, in order to share good practice and 
identify any potential areas for joint working. 
 
Training and Development 

7. The Democratic Services Team Leader has identified some training and development 
sessions through the Centre for Public Scrutiny and w
[...]
Groups with relevant officers, Portfolio Holders or external parties are an 
effective means of undertaking Scrutiny Reviews that do not require significant research and 
evidence and can be completed in a much shorter timescale.  Formal recommendations can 
still come out of a review carried out by Informal Working Groups, but a comprehensive 
report is usually unnecessary.  This format also provides opportunities for Members to gain a 
better understanding of specific service areas. 
 
Scrutiny Review by a Focus Group 
A Focus Group could carry out a Scrutiny Review on any issue that requires an urgent 
response.  It would take the shape of a significant fact-finding exercise, taking up one or two 
full days in an intensive session with very little research required and report its outcomes to 
relevant officers/Portfolio Holders. Page 79



Page 80

This page is left blank intentionally.


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of Previous Meeting
	5 ICT Update
	8 Position Statement: Finance, Performance and Risk
	Position Statement - app A
	Position Statement - app B
	Position Statement - app C
	Position Statement - app D
	Position Statement - app E
	Position Statement - app F

	9 Work Programme 2013/14
	Work Programme App A
	Work Programme App B
	Work Programme App C




Minutes of the meeting


SOUTH CAMBRIDGESHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Scrutiny and Overview Committee held on 
Thursday, 7 November 2013 at 2.00 p.m. 

 
PRESENT:  Councillor Sue Ellington – Vice-Chairman 
 
Councillors: David Bard Alison Elcox 
 Andrew Fraser (substitute for 

Roger Hickford) 
Lynda Harford 
Jose Hales 

 Douglas de Lacey Bridget Smith 
 Bunty Waters  
 
Councillors Kevin Cuffley, David Whiteman-Downes and Nick Wright were in attendance, by 
invitation. 
 
Officers: Graham Aisthorpe-Watts Democratic Services Team Leader 
 Phil Bird Business Improvement & Efficiency Manager 
 John Garnham Head of Finance, Policy & Performance 
 Jean Hunter Chief Executive 
 Richard May Policy and Performance Manager 
 Jo Mills Planning and New Communities Director 
 
An apology for absence was received from Councillor Roger Hickford. 
 
23. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
 No declarations of interest were made. 
  
24. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING 
 
 The minutes of the meeting held on 5 September 2013 were AGREED and signed by 

the Vice-Chairman as a correct record, subject to the following amendments: - 
 
• Councillor Lynda Harford’s declaration of interest at minute number 12 to reflect 

that she was an employee of an agent involved in the sale of properties being 
purchased by the Council; 
 

• the inclusion of a new paragraph at minute number 19 to read: - 
 
“A suggestion was also put forward that shared equity houses that had been on 
the market for a long period of time should be considered for purchase by the 
Council in accordance with the Empty Home Strategy”. 

  
25. PUBLIC QUESTIONS 
 
 No public questions had been received. 
  
26. ICT UPDATE 
 
 The Scrutiny and Overview Committee considered a briefing note setting out responses 

to the four recommendations made by the Scrutiny and Overview Committee’s informal 
working group held on 15 November 2013 regarding redundant ICT equipment. 
 



Scrutiny and Overview Committee  Thursday, 7 November 2013 

Councillor David Whiteman-Downes, Portfolio Holder for Corporate and Customer 
Services, presented the briefing note and invited Members to ask any questions.   
 
Discussion ensued on the second recommendation, which sought provision of dedicated 
on-site storage for obsolete equipment and clearance of the ICT workshop so that it 
could be used by ICT staff.  Councillor Whiteman-Downes reported that the workshop 
had now been cleared.  He added that the service would be looking to better manage 
the existing environment and introduce a more effective disposals routine, leading to 
less accumulation of old and obsolete equipment.  It was also noted that the Council’s 
ICT Strategy should be completed early in the New Year and that this issue would be 
included within in it. 
 
Councillor Whiteman-Downes made reference to an item on Member ICT that was 
scheduled to be considered by Cabinet on 19 November 2013 and welcomed an 
opportunity to engage with Scrutiny and Overview Committee Members.  It was 
therefore AGREED that an informal working group would be held on Friday 22 
November 2013 at 1pm. 
 
The Scrutiny and Overview Committee NOTED the update. 

  
27. CONSERVATION SERVICE REVIEW 
 
 Councillor Nick Wright, Portfolio Holder for Planning and Economic Development, 

provided the Scrutiny and Overview Committee with an update on a review of the 
Council’s conservation service. 
 
The main drivers identified for the review were noted as being the way in which the 
service responded to the Planning Policy Framework, the imminent Local Plan and an 
emerging growth agenda as well as the perception of internal and external service 
users. 
 
Councillor Wright explained that he had been exploring a number of options for delivery 
of the service in relation to the project objectives, which were to:  
 
• conserve and enhance the quality of the environment in South Cambridgeshire; 
• deliver a service that was agile, customer focused and able to meet new 

demands;  
• be as cost effective as possible.  

 
Jo Mills, Director of Planning and New Communities, described the meaning of the first 
two project objectives in more detail following a number of questions by Members.  In 
essence, the Council could best protect the heritage of the district by putting the needs 
of applications, agents and other residents first, rather than focusing solely on the 
historic buildings themselves. 
 
Councillor Wright reported that informal consultation had been held with staff from the 
Conservation Team, Historic Buildings Team, Natural Environment Team and the wider 
service area between August and September 2013.  The results from this consultation 
exercise were reported to his Portfolio Holder Meeting on 22 October 2013.   
 
It was noted that urban design had subsequently been included in the scope for the 
review of the conservation service.  This was in response to comments received as part 
of the informal staff consultation exercise when it was requested that urban design be 
included because of its relationship with conservation, particularly the link between 



Scrutiny and Overview Committee  Thursday, 7 November 2013 

design of buildings, development schemes and landscapes. 
 
An in-house model had also been strongly supported by the teams across the service 
area as well as by customers, largely because it could be designed to be more 
responsive and provide advice based on local knowledge.  Feedback received internally 
and externally identified that a significant change in culture was necessary to provide a 
fit for purpose in-house solution.  
 
The committee noted that formal consultation had commenced with staff, which would 
inform final recommendations in December 2013 for implementation from January 2014.  
A question was raised as to whether any further consultation would take place with 
Members following which Councillor Wright stated that he had provided, and would 
continue to provide, opportunities for Members to contribute through his Portfolio Holder 
Meetings.  He would be considering final recommendations at a Portfolio Holder Meeting 
in December 2013 which all Members were invited to attend.  Councillor Wright also 
reported that he had consulted with the Council’s political group leaders on the review as 
the process had developed.   
 
The Scrutiny and Overview Committee AGREED to consider this item at its meeting on 
16 January 2014 so that Members had an opportunity to discuss service priorities during 
the transitional period and suggest ways in which to move the service forward following 
implementation of the Portfolio Holder’s final recommendations.  

  
28. ENFORCEMENT & INSPECTION REVIEW UPDATE - VERBAL REPORT 
 
 The Scrutiny and Overview Committee considered a briefing note which provided an 

update on the Council’s Enforcement and Inspection Policy consultation. 
 
On 12 September 2013 Cabinet had agreed to commence consultation with residents, 
businesses and parishes in South Cambridgeshire on the Council’s draft Enforcement 
and Inspection Policy.  The briefing note set out how this consultation would be 
undertaken over the coming months. 
 
The document also made reference to providing the 200 businesses already on the new 
South Cambridgeshire District Council Business Register with a link to the consultation 
survey, in addition to a selection of licensing and food businesses.  A comment was 
made that the survey should be circulated to as many businesses as possible, noting 
that an article encouraging responses from residents and businesses would be included 
in the Council’s magazine. 
 
In closing, it was agreed that Members should encourage the Parish Councils they 
represented to respond to the survey. 

  
29. POSITION STATEMENT: FINANCE, PERFORMANCE AND RISK 
 
 Consideration was given to a report which provided the Scrutiny and Overview 

Committee with a statement on the Council’s position with regard to its General Fund, 
Housing Revenue Account, capital budgets, corporate objectives, performance 
indicators and strategic risks. 
 
Councillor David Whiteman-Downes, Portfolio Holder for Corporate and Customer 
Services, presented the report and commenced by taking Members through some of the 
performance headlines.   
 
 



Scrutiny and Overview Committee  Thursday, 7 November 2013 

Discussion ensued on the performance of the Customer Contact Centre and it was 
reported that while customer satisfaction with the Contact Centre was 100%, this figure 
was based on too low a sample to be significant.  Targets had been exceeded, however, 
for first time resolutions which were now performing at 86% against a target of 80%.  
Councillor Whiteman-Downes informed the committee that the Customer Contact Centre 
was working hard to resolve issues at the first point of contact, rather than refer calls 
onto back office staff.  One of the negative aspects of this approach in the interim was 
that calls were taking longer than usual to deal with, meaning that call waiting times had 
increased.  Some Members concurred with this and shared their personal experiences.  
The Contact Centre was also looking to address peak call times, which was another 
contributing factor to increased call waiting times.  Members suggested that the number 
of instances where a caller ended their call before it was answered, known as drop-off 
rates, should be monitored.  
 
Reference was made to the high level of staff turnover in the Customer Contact Centre.  
Councillor Whiteman-Downes reported that recruitment to the Contact Centre was an 
on-going process but emphasised that the vast majority of this turnover was internal.  
The high calibre of staff appointed to work in the Contact Centre meant that they were 
regularly appointed to other roles within the Council’s service areas when vacancies 
arose. 
 
Considering other aspects of the performance information contained within the report, 
the following comments were noted: 
 
• targets for Planning and Economic Development were not very aspirational and 

should be reviewed.  These materialised from the former Government’s national 
indicator set, but for Planning and Economic Development were still published by 
the Government and used as national benchmarks; 

• the target for the percentage of undisputed invoices paid in 30 days was set very 
high.  This had been done purposely to chase high performance, ensuring that 
the Council was not charged in accordance with new rules relating to the late 
payment of invoices. 

 
In going through the financial elements of the report, concerns were expressed 
regarding the predicted overspend relating to refunds on bills issued to non-domestic 
ratepayers resulting from revaluations agreed by the Valuation Officer.  John Garnham, 
Head of Finance, Policy and Performance, explained the new rules regarding non-
domestic rate collection and the fact that the Council now had to reimburse such 
refunds, even if an original appeal pre-dated the new arrangements.  He added that the 
Valuation Office Agency had supplied a list of outstanding appeals, but this contained no 
indication of whether an appeal would be upheld and, if so, the impact on the rateable 
value or the effective date of the change.  It was therefore very difficult to predict the 
amount of rates collectible and the impact on the Council’s finances.  Mr Garnham 
informed Members that the Council had already requested support on this issue from 
Ministers, Members of Parliament and the Local Government Association.   
 
Members noted the impact of the job evaluation exercise on staff turnover and the fact 
that salary protection for those adversely affected would end in April 2014.  Councillor 
Whiteman-Downes reported that the Council’s Human Resources Team had worked 
very hard to ensure that tailored packages of support were in place where necessary.  A 
report on this issue had been considered at the Finance and Staffing Portfolio Holder 
Meeting on 15 October 2013. 
 
The Scrutiny and Overview Committee NOTED the report. 

  



Scrutiny and Overview Committee  Thursday, 7 November 2013 

30. WORK PROGRAMME 2013/14 
 
 Consideration was given to a report which provided the Scrutiny and Overview 

Committee with an opportunity to plan its work programme for future meetings. 
 
The work programme appended to the report was AGREED, subject to the inclusion of 
the following items: - 
 
• empty homes – to receive a report on the number of empty Council-owned 

homes in South Cambridgeshire and their circumstances (for consideration at the 
meeting on 16 January 2014); 

• Planning website – to include a review of the Planning website as part of the 
review of the Council’s corporate website (for consideration at the meeting on 16 
January 2014); 

• Conservation Service review implementation – further to minute number 27 
above (for consideration at the meeting on 16 January 2014); 

• Organisational Development Strategy (item for scheduling); 
• economic development – to consider how effective the Council is being to 

support economic development (item for scheduling). 
  
31. MONITORING THE EXECUTIVE 
 
 A report by Councillor Roger Hickford had been circulated, outlining the main outcomes 

of the Finance and Staffing Portfolio Holder Meeting held on 15 October 2013. 
 
Councillor Bridget Smith, the Council’s representative on Cambridgeshire County 
Council’s Adults Wellbeing and Health Scrutiny Committee, reported that the committee 
had recently received a presentation from the Clinical Commissioning Group.  The 
Commissioning Group reported that a significant deficit had occurred as a result of a 
misunderstanding between the Commissioning Group and NHS England as to who was 
responsible for an element of specialist services.  Councillor Smith informed Members 
that this could trigger central Government input in Cambridgeshire and stated that she 
would submit a report on this issue to the next meeting of Full Council. 
 
The Scrutiny and Overview Committee NOTED the updates. 

  
32. TO NOTE THE DATES OF FUTURE MEETINGS 
 
 Dates of future meetings were AGREED as follows: - 

 
• 16 January 2014 – 6pm 
• 11 February 2014 – 2pm 
• 3 April 2014 – 6pm 

  
 
 

  
The Meeting ended at 4.05 p.m. 

 
 


